Other payables	  (20,877)	  (966)	  - 	  - 	  (21,843)

			   Net exposure	  23,848 	  (898)	  3,625 	  329 	  26,904

					   USD 	  EUR 	  SGD 	  BND 	  Total
			   Group	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

			   2024

			   Trade receivables	  7,050 	  - 	  988 	  139 	  8,177
			   Other receivables	  750 	  74 	  122 	  - 	  946
			   Cash and bank balances	  2,908 	  16 	  618 	  - 	  3,542
			   Fixed deposits with
			   licensed banks	  53,882 	  - 	  3,419 	  - 	  57,301
			   Trade payables	  (1,802)	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (1,802)
			   Other payables	  (23,270)	  (3)	  (4)	  - 	  (23,277)

			   Net exposure	 39,518 	  87 	  5,143 	  139 	  44,887

A N N UA L R E P O RT 2025 111

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
30 JUNE 2025

36.	 Financial instruments (Cont’d)

	 (a)	 Financial risk management policies (Cont’d)

		  (i)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

			   Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies at the end
of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

							   Group
								   2025 	  2024
								   RM’000 	  RM’000

			   Effects on profit after taxation

			   USD/RM	 - strengthened by 5% (2024: 5%)			   906 	  1,502
					   - weakened by 5% (2024: 5%)			   (906)	  (1,502)

			   EUR/RM	 - strengthened by 5% (2024: 5%)			   (34)	  4
					   - weakened by 5% (2024: 5%)			   34 	  (4)

			   SGD/RM	 - strengthened by 5% (2024: 5%)			   138 	  195
					   - weakened by 5% (2024: 5%)			   (138)	  (195)

			   BND/RM	 - strengthened by 5% (2024: 5%)			   13 	  5
					   - weakened by 5% (2024: 5%)			   (13)	  (5)

		  (ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing
borrowings.

	 The Group and the Company’s fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they are
not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7 since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will
fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end of